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NAME OF PRACTICE: WARE MALCOMB (A BUSINESS NAME OF WMA INC.) o @ 3 -
CERTIFICATE OF PRACTICE NUMBER: 3619 = g % 3
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BUILDING CODE REFERENCE: B I I D I N S
REFERENCES ARE TO DIVISION B UNLESS o
NOTED. - —
ITEM ONTARIO BUILDING CODE DATA MATRIX PARTS 3 OR 9 (A)FOR DIVISION A OR (C) FOR DIVISION C. 4
1 | PROJECT DESCRIPTION: <] NEW | ] PART 11 | ] PART3 | ] PARTY = o B
INDUSTRIAL SHELL BUILDING ] ADDITION 11170114 112 (A) 1.1.2(A)&9.10.1.3 : ! 7 (5; O : ! 7 7 O f ; I I I I I I I I D R D O I I AWA § %
—
| | CHANGE OF USE | | ALTERATION n . | : | s ¢ "
Ll Z = 2
O u o=
2 | MAJOR OCCUPANCY(S) GROUP F, DIVISION 2; GROUP D (SUBSIDIARY) 3.1.2.1.(1) 9.10.2 = S 2 =
o - & DO
3 | BUILDING AREA (sq.m.) NEW: 10,564.4 SM TOTAL: 10,564.4 SM 1.4.1.2 (A) 14.1.2 (A) O N K 1 B 3V9 A N A DA O mm
4 | GROSS AREA (sg.m.) NEW: 10,564.4 SM TOTAL: 10,564.4SM | 1.4.1.2(A) 1.4.1.2 (A) ) C - o w
5 [ NUMBER OF STOREYS  ABOVE GRADE: 1 BELOW GRADE: N/A 1.4.1.2 (A) & 3.2.1.1 1412 (A)&9.10.4 < E o @
¢ w zZ g
6 | NUMBER OF STREETS/ FIRE FIGHTER ACCESS: 3 3221083255 91020 w Sz
7 | BUILDING CLASSIFICATION(S)  3.2.2.67 GROUP F, DIV 2, ANY HEIGHT, ANY AREA SPRINKLERED|  3.2.2.20-.83 9.10.2 - E <k
8 | SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROPOSED <] ENTIRE BUILDING 3.2.2.20-.83 9.10.8.2 %
| | SELECTED COMPARTMENTS 3015 S
| | SELECTED FLOOR AREAS 32217 o ASS o
| | BASEMENT | | INLIEU OF ROOF RATING INDEX INDEX 2 O %
[ ] NOT REQUIRED é\ OF /,\0
YES NO =
9 | STANDPIPE REQUIRED ] X 3.2.9 N/A > o A TECTS Z
10 | FIRE ALARM REQUIRED [Jves [X]no 3.2.4 9.10.18 )
11 | WATER SERVICE / SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE DJves [ N0 [ [NA | 3257 N/A - z PHOLAND §
) O
12 | HIGH BUILDING | Jves  [X]no 326 N/A o %, LICENCE S
13 | CONSTRUCTION RESTRICTIONS | |COMBUSTIBLE [>| NON-COMBUSTIBLE | |BOTH | 32220-83 9.106 - oty 8349
PERMITTED REQUIRED 00050001000
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION | | comBusTBLE [X] NON-COMBUSTIBLE | |BOTH :
14 | MEZZANINE(S) AREA m2 N/A 3.2.1.1.(3)-(8) 9.10.4.1 :
15 | OCCUPANT LOAD BASED ON || m2/PERSON | | DESIGN OF BUILDING 3117 9.9.1.3 - A’\
1ST FLOOR: OCCUPANCY: F2/D LOAD (PERSONS): <300 «
2ND FLOOR: XX OCCUPANCY: XX LOAD (PERSONS): XX 2 &
= ———___ .,
) -
16 | BARRIER-FREE DESIGN > ves [ ]No 3.8 9.5.2 ' [1 4_
17 | HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES [ Jyes [X]nNo 33.1.283.3.1.19 9.10.1.3 (4)
18 | REQUIRED HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES FRR LISTED DESIGN No. OR 32220-8383214  |9108 | " RICHCRAFT
FIRE (HOURS) DESCRIPTION (SG-2) SeeTmEe e 910.9 l il .
RESISTANCE FLOORS: 2 HOURS - [ ‘:
RATING (FRR) —— =
ROOF: - HOURS &
MEZZANINE: 1 HOURS BE (D
FRR OF SUPPORTING MEMBERS LISTED DESIGN No. OR = .
DESCRIPTION (SG-2) - Z D
FLOORS: 2 HOURS — Y
ROOF: - HOURS : D A <
MEZZANINE: 1 HOURS — 1 1 D
19 | SPATIAL SEPARATION - CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERIOR WALLS 323 9.10.14 = —) LLl <
WALL AREA | LD. LUHOR | PERMITTED | PROPOSED | FRR LISTED COMB. COMB. NON-COMB. E
OF EBF | (m) HIL MAX.% OF | % OF (HOURS) | DESIGN | CONSTR. | CONSTR. | CONSTRUCTION = m LL Z
(sq. m.) OPENINGS | OPENINGS No. OR NONC. S LL
DESCRIP. CLADDING - <
NORTH 2537 >15 - - - - - - - - — LLI O
SOUTH 2537 >15 1A < I -
EAST 574 >15 - | m— @) o
WEST 574 13.76 - 89% - - - - - - = LLI o C?)
20 | PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS I | (D t < m
FEMALE/MALE COUNT AT XX % MALE/ XX % FEMALE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE PART3 | PART9 TOTAL - u :) AN ; ~
' ' SHEETS = I
T8 OWNER OWNER'S CONSULTANTS ARCHITECT'S CONSULTANTS SHEET INDEX A | L A 9 |<_’: X
1L=> REZ
2R2ICHCRAFT PROPERTIES INC. | ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT | | LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT | ARCH |TECTU RAL U) a\ O O
80 ST. LAURENT BLVD. PRIMARY CONTACT: KEVIN YEMM PATERSON GROUP PRIMARY CONTACT: MARK S. D'ARCY NAK DESIGN STRATEGIES PRIMARY CONTACT: PAT GAUVREAU -
SUITE 201 PH: (613) 739-7111 EXT. 132 9 AURIGA DRIVE, PH: (613) 226-7381 EXT.207 1285 WELLINGTON STREET WEST, PH: (613) 237-2345 EXT. 28 =
TOTAL: XX OTTAWA, ON K1G 4K1 EMAIL: KYEMM@RICHCRAFT.COM OTTAWA, ONTARIO K2E 7T9 EMAIL: mdarcy@patersongroup.ca OTTAWA, ONTARIO K1Y 3A8 EMAIL: pgauvreau@nak-design.com 2?(1)(? :I.TFLEEPﬁEET -
21 | OTHERS (DESCRIBE) A120 FLOOR PLAN B &
A190 ROOF PLAN -
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER CIVIL ENGINEER A210 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS S
PATERSON GROUP PRIMARY CONTACT: SCOTT DENNIS WARE MALCOMB PRIMARY CONTACT: DAVID NEWSON A310 BUILDING SECT'ON_S = — %
VI CI N ITY MAP ARC H |TE CT 9 AURIGA DRIVE PH: (613) 226-7381 EXT. 332 180 BASS PRO MILLS DR#103, PH: dnewson@waremalcomb.com ARCHITECTURAL SHEET COUNT: 6 LL <§(
OTTAWA, ONTARIO K2E 7T9 EMAIL: sdennis@patersongroup.ca VAUGHAN, ONTARIO L4K 0G9, EMAIL: (905) 760-1221 EXT. 2128 L iy <
. n
(613) 226-7381 EXT. 332 = (:}:) <
] i
\ = o)
\ WARE MAL.LCOMB L) 3
= [7)]
® \\ 1420 BLAIR TOWERS PLACE, PRIMARY CONTACT: JOHN HOLLAND N = 2
Y \ SUITE #104, GLOUCESTER, PH: (905) 760-1221 EXT. 2134 . — -
'%\ \\ ONTARIO, CANADA K1J 9L8 EMAIL: jholland@waremalcomb.com = w u‘_-)
S \ P 343.633.2977 ALTERNATE CONTACT: HARRISON WERNER a =
%) \ PH: (905) 760-1221 EXT. 2145 - i
\ \ EMAIL: hwerner@waremalcomb.com = “
PROJECT \\ > _
SITE \ &
& 8 ‘ \ ) .
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EXISTING
BUILDING 1

SITE SURVEY INFORMATION:
INFORMATION ON THIS PLAN WAS
TAKEN FROM THE SURVEY PLAN
PREPARED BY ANNIS, O'SULLIVAN,
VOLLEBEKK Itd DATED 2022-11-18

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PLAN OF SURVEY OF

PART OF BLOCK A

REGISTERED PLAN 4M-121

AND

PART OF LOTS 24 AND 25

CONCESSION 3 (OTTAWA FRONT)
(GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF GLOUCESTER)
CITY OF OTTAWA

EXISTING BUILDING 3A
36,380 SF

EXISTING BUILDING 3B
30,042 SF

ROAD

SHEFFIELD

EXISTING BUILDING 3C

52,588 SF

—DEMO
20,243 SF

SHEFFIELD RD

REDUCED EXISTING BUILDING 4

78,916 SF

JOB BENCHMARK No.3

OTw21-0002-00 39K
¥ 2
SITE STATISTICS o 5 @
> ©
o n 8 5
= B
' 8 8 o
ZONING IH/IL - o ©
’ » Q
GROSS SITE AREA 84,452 SM : O g Z
. o
& = O
PROJECT LIMIT AREA 37,191 SM = =g
= m ®
O
Zone Permitted Use (OTTAWA ZONING BY-LAW NO. 2008-250) S 3 (%
Proposed Use Warehouse .
Regulations (Part 11: Industrial Zones) =
Required . -
Proposed H (IL) 7 =
Min. Front Yard Building Setback (m) 18.66 m 7.5m , I E
] E s}
Min. Interior Side Yard Building Set back (m) 12.29 m 7.5m = § g
z =
Min.Rear Yard Building Setback (m) N/A 7.5m ~ 6 8 o
. zZZz2
Min.Landscape Front Yard Setback (m) 4.72m 3m > §' Z 2
= @ 2D
Min.Landscape Side Yard Setback (m) 3.15m 3m c @ a
’ w
Min.Landscape Rear Yard Setback (m) N/A 3m S
= %)
- o O
Max. Floor Space Index 0.12 2 ‘ w E °9=
° S Zz
Max. Building Height 12'm 22 m (18m) g g 3 =
BUILDING FLOOR AREA 4
Building 2 2 O ASSOC
Warehouse Area 9.684.40M" *‘ $ OFf /o
Office Area 880.00m? o Q A lT T z
TOTAL BUILDING GFA L i
10,564.40m? T e -
2 PHOLLAND §
o 5
- %,  LCENCE &
PARKING REQUIREMENT = 'o," \\\‘
T
PROPOSED REQUIRED o
Warehouse GFA @ 0.8 Spaces per 100m?; first 5000m? 126 63 =
Warehouse GFA @ 0.4 Spaces per 100m?; above 5000m? A
Total No. of Parking Spaces 126 63 2 A
Barrier Free Parking Spaces 12 5 i &I
Parking Stall Dimensions 26mX52m i
; L
Barrier Free Parking Stall Type A 34mX 52m /’;
Barrier Free Parking Stall Type B 24mX5.2m HICH CRAFT
Bicycle Parking Space Dimensions 1.8m X 0.6m ﬁ
No. Of Bicycle Parking (warehouse: 1 per 2000n? , Office 1 per 250n?) 10 9 : ‘
Loading Space Dimensions 3.5m X 9.0m N
Oversized Loading Space Dimensions 4.3m X 13.0m 7
No. Of Loading Spaces 35 2 7
No. Of Oversized Loading Spaces 2 2
Trailer Parking 26 N/A 5
DOCK STATISTICS Proposed
DOCK-HIGH DOORS 35
OVER-HEAD DOORS 6 )

2.4m x 5.2m WITH 1.5m WIDE PAINTED BARRIER FREE AISLE AND

GRADE LEVEL TRUCK DOOR
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SITE PLA I 7
SCALE: 1:800
CONSTRUCTION NORTH TRUE NORTH
SITE PLAN NOTES PROPOSED LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL RM FUTURE TENANT DEMISING WALL. SUBJECT TO TENANT FIT UP
GALVANIZED STEEL GUARDRAIL WITH HANDRAIL, CONCRETE APRON SITE LEGEND
PROPERTY LINE EMPLOYMENT AMENITY SPACE — REFER TO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS PAINTED LINES PEDESTRIAN CROSSING
PROJECT LIMIT LINE SHADED AREA DENOTES HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT. TYPICAL FOR ALL PYLON SIGNAGE T 7T NEW HEAVY DUTY PAVEMENT (HATCHED) O i DENOTES MANHOLE
- - AREAS REQUIRING FIRE OR TRACTOR TRUCK ACCESS.
PRINGIPLE ENTRY — TENANT FIT=UP SUBJECT TO INTERIOR DIMENSION FROM FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION TO HYDRANT. " NEW LANDSCAPED AREA (HATCHED)
ALTERATION PERMIT TRUCK LOADING DOCK (TYP.) L Al PROPOSED CATCHBASIN
150mm WIDE CURB TYPICAL CTEEL BOLLARD DRIVE-IN RAMP BOUNDED BY RETANING WALLS WITH GUARDRAILS WHERE GET NEW RIVER STONE AREA (HATCHED)
SIDEWALK — SEE LANDSCAPE DWGS FOR CONSTRUCTION DETAILS ORADE CHANGE 15 MORE THAN 600mm = REFER 10 CIVIL DS A1 DEpRESeED CUR
GALV. BICYCLE RACKS — SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS m PAINTED DIAGONAL LINES WHERE INDICATED AT DEPRESSED CURB
| 6 | FIRE DEPARTMENT/SIAMESE CONNECTION SNOW STORAGE AREA FUTURE EV PARKING STALLS BICYCLE RACK (1800 x 600
7 | 2600x5200mm PARKING STALL, PAINTED PARKING STRIPING PER PER BIKE
EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
CITY OF OTTAWA ZONING BY—-LAW NO. 2008-250 —— PROPERTY LINE AN DOOR
TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS, PAINTED PARKING STRIPING PROPOSED LIGHT POLE. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS >
_ - N —-— SITE BOUNDARY LINE
o ch At s e e b N, 20087200, CAC PAT FIRE ROUTE SIGNAGE PER CITY OF OTTAWA STANDARDS. REFER TO B DOCK HIGH TRUCK DOOR
A ' ' FIRE ROUTE BY-LAW NO. 2003-499 FOR SIGN REQUIREMENTS. SIGNS OGM GAS METER LOCATION. o

SIGNAGE REFER TO ONTARIO INTEGRATED ACCESSIBILITY
STANDARDS.

[ 9 ] FIRE ACCESS ROUTE W/ 12.0M TURNING RADIUS ( -
LANDSCAPE AREA — SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

GUARDRAIL SET INTO RETAINING WALL. REFER TO CIVIL
DRAWINGS FOR EXTENT AND DETAILS.

12.0mx3.5m TRUCK LOADING SPACE (TYP.)
PROPOSED LOCATION OF MECHANICAL RM

TO BE SPACED NO MORE THAN 25m APART
TACTILE WALKING SURFACE INDICATOR STRIP

IN GROUND EARTH—-BIN GARBAGE RECEPTACLES WITH VEGETATION SCRE

EXTERIOR GALV. STEEL STAIRS W/ TUBE STEEL GUARDRAIL,
ON CONC. PAD, TYP.

EV PARKING STALLS (X PROPOSED; X FUTURE)

TRUCK TRAILER PARKING

13mx4.3m OVERSIZED TRUCK LOADING SPACE

FIRE DEPT CONNECTION
(VERIFY LOCATION WITH CIVIL DRAWINGS)

FIRE ROUTE SIGNS

E

[ ] PYLON SIGNAGE

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

(VERIFY LOCATION WITH CIVIL DRAWINGS)
Q}PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT

@[ | LIGHT POLE

[1 > CONCRETE SIDEWALK
[2 > ASPHALT PATHWAY
[3 > STONE DUST PATHWAY

H) WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

PAVEMENT

OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS)
TOP FACE OF CURB.

DEPRESSED CURB

REGULAR SPACING PATTERN AT 55-65mm ON CENTRE

ONOIOIO0C,

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF PEDESTRIAN TRAVEL 2200mm MIN. (UNLESS

A MINIMUM 600mm WIDE SECTION DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE SHALL
BE PROVIDED WHEN FLAT TRAVEL SURFACE ADJOINS A VEHICULAR WAY (Omm CURB FACE)

ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP

TRUNCATED DOMES WITH A HEIGHT OF 4.5—-5.5mm, BASE DIAMETER OF 21—25mm

SCALE:

N.T.S

KEY PLAN

5

SCALE:

N.T.S
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2760-2770 SHEFFIELD RD.

OTTAWA
ON K1B 3V9, CANADA.

SHEFFIELD
INDUSTRIAL BUILDING
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< 9 TOTAL 9 TOTAL 13 TOTAL TYP. TYP. u »| TP 83 o ASS
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2 " SD1 | | | SD1 | (spD) | | | ! | 3 2 O O%
« SD2 SD2 C1 | é\ OF (o)
| | O ,ARCHITECTS 2
| | | 5 TOTAL | | | 8 o 3 )
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- N 208 NI =
2 S| <
- | Y | | | | | | -
(F1 sF2) (5F2) | EEDUEDE (F1) s RICHCRAFT
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< < |
| | | | | 206 207) | |
‘ | TYP TYP. = : D
| | | 3 Z a
| = 0 n '
4504, | | | | | | | | | | | | 450 - <DE
12478 18401 23830 4572 23830 14891 10757 31572 23830 4572 23830 29964 ‘ T =
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | N T
21180 . 63288 . 37824 79968 . 20267 . = <E
; N N TTRY'
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1:400 N 1N <= OO
L | | FLOOR PLAN %
0 5m 10m 20m 40m SCALE: 1:400 4
DOOR TYPES WALL LEGEND KEYNOTES = _
EREEEEEEEEEE——— : Z é
ALUMINUM 1930mm x 2135mm (PAIR) HOLLOW 965mm x 2135mm SECTIONAL O.H. DOOR SD1) 2745mm x 3050mm =2 ARCHITECTURAL PRECAST PANEL. 201 STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMN. < <
STOREFRONT CLEAR ANOD. ALUM. STOREFRONT METAL PAINTED INSULATED DOCK HIGH SECTIONAL VERTICAL 1 INSULATED METAL PANEL SYSTEM 202 CONCRETE SLAB. : 3 o <
DOOR W/TEMPERED GLAZING HOLLOW METAL DOOR sD2 LIFT OVERHEAD DOOR W/ FACTORY ' ' 203 DOCK LEVELER AND DOCK SHELTER. o x| o
(NARROW STILE) PAINTED FINISH. 204  EXTERIOR STEEL STAIR, ALL COMPONENTS GALVANIZED AND PAINTED. : x
_ FRAME: PAINTED HOLLOW METAL SD2 205  STEEL BOLLARD, CONCRETE-FILLED PAINTED SAFETY YELLOW. = ' =
FRAME: MANUFACTURER g%%)ﬁ(r)anA?_z\zgg[HCAL LET 206 OUTLINE OF CANOPY ABOVE. 7‘ O %
OVERHEAD DOOR W/ FACTORY 207 OUTLINE OF WALL ABOVE. = @) 2
PAINTED FINISH 208 ROOF ACCESS LADDER. L | —
209  CONCRETE RETAINING WALL. LL ~
4 210  CONCRETE RAMP. wl
~ =
,/ HARDWARE: g HARDWARE: HARDWARE: L E G E N D 211 CONCRETE STAIR. < =t
/ 2 SETS PIVOT SET // 3EA HINGES C) 1EA SLIDE BOLT 212 1070MM TOTAL HEIGHT PAINTED METAL GUARDRAIL. ? S
, 2SETS  INTER PIVOT V 1EA EXIT DEVICE 1EA PAD LOCK PROPOSED FUTURE OFFICE AREA 213 FUTURE TENANT LINE. 2 “
1EA EXIT DEVICE , 1EA CYLINDER -
[” 1EA MORTISE CYLINDER 1EA CLOSER | i
N 5 2SETS  OFFSET PULL . 1EA PERIMETER SEAL /\
N 2EA OH CLOSER \ 1EA BOTTOM DRIP !
\ 1EA THRESHOLD N 1EA THRESHOLD PA/PM: J. HOLLAND
X 1EA DECAL N 1EA LOCK GUARD N
N 1EA HVY DUTY FLOOR STOP ~ | DRAWNBY.: DP./ EC.
NOTE: WEATHERSEAL BY DOOR ©
MANUFACTURER ~ | JoBNoO.: OTW21-0002-00
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INDUSTRIAL BUILDING
2760-2770 SHEFFIELD RD.

OTTAWA
ON K1B 3V9, CANADA.

SHEFFIELD

1:400 N
L | | ROOF PLAN % ‘
0 5m 10m 20m 40m SCALE: 1:400 4
LEGEND KEYNOTES =2 | .
301  2-PLY MEMBRANE ON 6" POLYISO INSULATION. | = 4
—————>  FLOWLINE TODRAN. 302 ROOF DRAINS. < o &
303 ROOF HATCH. - Xl %
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